Section 106

Note The copy account must be
authenticated by the wntten
signature(s) of the Liguidator(s)

Return of Final Meeting in a
Creditors’ Voluntary Winding Up

Pursuant to Section 106 of the
Insolvency Act 1986

To the Registrar of Companies

Name of Company

Form 4.72

S.106

Company Number

06218238

AA Test Co Limited
“fWe Gary N Lee Dean Watson
340 Deansgate 340 Deansgate
Manchester Manchester
M3 4LY M3 4LY

1 give notice that a general meeting of the company was duly held on/suswnened-len 20 September 2013
pursuant to secton 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986, for the purpose of having an account {of which a copy is
attached) tard before 1t showing how the wainding up of the company has been disposed of, and that the-ceme
was-done-asearchreiy-’ No quorum was present at the meeting,

2 give notice that a meeting of the creditors of the company was duly held on/summenedsfor 20 September
2013 pursuant to Section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986, for the purpose of having the said account laid before

it showing how the winding up the company has been conducted and the property of the company has been
disposed of and that the-sare-was-done-ascsocshagly/no quorum was present at the meeting

The meeting was held at 340 Deansgate, Manchester, M3 4LY

The winding up covers the penod from 14 November 2012 {opening of winding up) to the final meeting {(close of
winding up)

The outcome of any meeting {including any resolutions passed) was as follows

Signed Date 20 September 2013

Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP
340 Deansgate
Manchester

i

Ref AAD10CVL/GNU/DWIIF/ARICY

24/09/2013
COMPANIES HOUSE

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited Glasgow



@ Begbies Traynor

AA Test Co Limited
(In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation)

Final report and account of the liquidation pursuant
to Section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986 and Rule
4.126 of the Insolvency Rules 1986

Period: 14 November 2012 to 20 September 2013



Important Notice

This report has been produced solely to comply with our statutory duty to report to creditors
and members of the Company pursuant to Section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986 This
report 1s pnvate and confidential and may not be relied upon, referred to, reproduced or
quoted from, in whole or in part, by creditors and members for any purpose other than this
report to them, or by any other person for any purpose whatsoever

Contents

Interpretation
Company information
Details of appointment of iquidators
Progress since appointment
Outcome for creditors
Remuneraton and disbursements
Liquidators’ expenses
Unrealisable assets
Other relevant information
Conclusion
Appendices

1 Liquidators’ account of receipts and payments

0 OO0 D O0DO0ODODO0QOO«¢oOo

2 Liquidators’ time costs and disbursements
3 Statement of Liguidators’ expenses




1. INTERPRETATION

Expression

“the Company”

*the iguidation™

“the lquidators®, “we”,
“our” and “us”

“the Act”

“the Rules”

“secured credtor” and

“unsecured creditor”

*secunty”

“preferential credtor”

Meaning
AA Test Co Limited (In Creditors” Voluntary Liquidation)

The appontment of liquidators pursuant to Section 98 of the Insolvency Act
1986 on 14 November 2012

Gary N Lee and Dean Watson of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP, 340
Deansgate, Manchester, M3 4LY

The Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)
The Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)

Secured creditor, in relation to a company, means a creditor of the company
who holds in respect of his debt a secunty over property of the company, and
“unsecured credtor” i1s to be read accordingly (Section 248({1)a) of the Act)

(0] In relation to England and Wales, any mortgage, charge, lien or other
secunty (Section 248(1)(b)(1) of the Act}, and

(] In relation to Scofland, any secunty (whether hentable or moveable),
any floating charge and any nght of lien or preference and any nght of
retention (other than a nght of compensation or set off} (Section
248(1)(b)(n) of the Act)

Any creditor of the Company whose claim is preferential within Sections 386,
387 and Schedule 6 to the Act

This 15 our final report and account of the liquidation



2. COMPANY INFORMATION

Trading name AA Test Co Limited

Company registered number 06218238

Company registered office 340 Deansgate, Manchester, M3 4LY
Former trading address 141 Union Street, Oldham, OL1 1TE

3. DETAILS OF APPOINTMENT OF LIQUIDATORS

Date winding up commenced 14 November 2012
Date of iquidators’ appointment 14 November 2012
Changes in hiquidator {if any) None

4. PROGRESS SINCE APPOINTMENT

Attached at Appendix 1 1s our abstract of receipts and payments for the penod from 14 November 2012 to 20
September 2013

Receipts

Book Debts

Book debts of £3,300 have been collected in ine with the director’s statement of affairs in this matter
Cash at Bank

At the date of the iquidators’ appaintment, the Company held cash at bank in the sum of £3,300 This was
transferred to the iquidators upon appointment

Bank Interest

Bank interest in the sum of £1 86 completes the receipts in this matter

Payments

The payments n the liquidation, as per the attached receipts and payments account, are self-explanatary,
however, should any creditor require a more detaled explanation it would be appreciated if they could contact the

case administrator or manager to answer any guenes they may have

All other payments have been made in accordance with the rules and regulations generally as to the payment of
costs and expenses in the iquidation



5. OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS

Details of the sums owed to each class of the Company’s creditors were provided in the director's statement of
affairs included within the report sent to creditors following our appointment as liquidators

Secured creditors

There are no secured creditors in this matter
Preferential creditors

There are no preferential creditors in this matter
Unsecured creditors

Unsecured creditors were estimated at £128,822 46

There have been insufficient realisations dunng the course of the Liquidation to enable a distnbution to the
unsecured creditors of the Company

6. REMUNERATION & DISBURSEMENTS

Qur remuneration 15 based on the time properly given by us {as liquidators) and the vanous grades of our staff
calculated at the prevailing hourly charge out rates of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP in attending to matters
ansing n the hquidation and was approved at the meeting of creditors pursuant to Section 98 of the Act held on
14 November 2012 We are also authonsed to draw disbursements, including disbursements for services
provided by our firm (defined as category 2 disbursements in Statement of Insolvency Practice 9) in accordance
with our firm'’s policy

Our time costs for the penod from 14 November 2012 to 20 September 2013 amount to £14,007 50 which
represents 88 40 hours at an average rate of £158 46 per hour Asset realisations have only been sufficient o
enable hquidators’ fees in the sum of £1,195 47, leaving unbilled time costs of £12,812 03, which have been
written off as irecoverable

The following further information In relation to our ime costs and disbursements 1s set out at Appendix 2

] Narrative summary of ime costs incurred

a Table of time spent and charge-out value for the penod 14 November 2012 to 20 September 2013
g Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP's policy for re<charging disbursements

Q Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP's charge-out rates

We have drawn disbursements of £20 00 in accordance with the approval obtained

7. UNREALISABLE ASSETS

There are no assets that have proved to be unrealisable



8. OTHER RELEVANT INFORMATION

Investigations and reporting on directors conduct

You may be aware that a hqudator has a duty to enguire into the affairs of an insolvent company to determine
its property and liabiibes and to identfy any actions which could lead to the recovery of funds In addition, as
explained in the report circulated at the meeting of creditors convened pursuant to Section 98 of the Act, such
report having also been sent to creditors following the meeting, a iquidator 1s also required to consider the
conduct of the Company’s directors and to make an appropnate submission to the Department for Business
Innovation and Skills We can confirm that we have discharged our duties in these respects

Connected party transactions

A company associated by common directors, NICEIC Tradesmen Ltd, purchased equipment from the Company
pnor to hquidation

Payment of £3,300 was received by the Company immediately and was held in the bank account upon the
tquidators’ appointment

The balance of £3,300 was recorded as book debts in director's statement of affars and has been recovered by
the liquidators

9. CONCLUSION

This report and account of receipts and payments will be laid before final meetings of the Company and the
creditors to be held on 20 September 2013 in accordance with Section 106 of the Act Formal notice of the
meetings and a proxy form are enclosed with the covenng letter accompanying this report

The meetings are a formal requtrement of iquidation procedure and are a prelude to the formal dissolution of
the Company, which will occur automatically, approximately three months later Unless creditors otherwise
resolve, pursuant to Section 173(2) of the Act we will be released from hability at the time that we vacate office

Although the meetings are rarely attended, if any creditor wishes to attend the meeting, it would assist us in
making the necessary administrative arrangements if you would inform the case manager by telephone This is
particularly important for any creditor wishing to attend who considers that the proposed venue Is inconvenient
In that event we will consider reconvening the meetings at an altemative venue to be agreed Any such request
should be made within the next seven days so that we may inform ali creditors of the revised arrangements
Alternatively, f you wish a proxy to attend on your behalf, the proxy form should be returned to our office by 12
noon on the business day before the meeting Please note that we will not accept receipt of completed proxy
forms by emaill Submission of proxy forms by email will lead to the proxy being held ivahd and the vote not
cast

further explanation of any matters contained within this report, you should contact our office
e manager, [Insert name] in the first instance, who will be pleased to assist

G N Lee
Joint Liquidator

Dated 20 September 2013



APPENDIX 1

ACCOUNT OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS

Period: 14 November 2012 to 20 September 2013

SofA ()

3,300 00
3,300 00

6,600 00

INCOME

Cash at bank
Book Debts
Bank interest

EXPENDITURE

Statement of Affairs Fee
Liquidators Expenses
Statutory Advertising
Liguidators Fees

Balance

Total (£)

3,300 00
3,300 00
607

6,606.07

(5,000 00)
(20 00)
(390 60)
(1,195 47)

(6,606 07)

000



@ Begbies Traynor

APPENDIX 2

TIME COSTS AND DISBURSEMENTS

a Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP's policy for recharging expenses/disbursements,
b Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP's charge-cut rates,
c Narrative summary of ime costs incurred,

d Table of time spent and charge-out value for the penod from 14 November 2012 to 20 September 2013




BEGEIES TRAYNOR CHARGING POLICY

INTRODUCTION

This note applies where a licensed insolvency practitioner in the firm 1s acting as an office holder of an
insolvent estate and seeks creditor approval to draw remuneration on the basis of the time properly
spent in dealing with the case It also applies where further information 1s to be provided to creditors
regarding the office holder's fees following the passing of a resolution for the office holder to be
remunerated on a time cost basis Best practice guxdance requires that such information should be
disclosed to those who are responsible for approving remuneration

In addition, this note apphes where creditor approval 1s sought to make a separate charge by way of
expenses or disbursements to recover the cost of facihties provided by the firm and also where
payments are to be made to outS|de parties in which the office holder or his firm or any associate has
an interest Best practice gwdance requires that such charges should be disclosed to those who are
responsible for approving the office holder's remuneration, together with an explanation of how those
charges are calculated

OFFICE HOLDER'S FEES IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

The office holder has overall responsibility for the admimstration of the estate He/she will delegate
tasks to members of staff Such delegation assists the office holder as it allows him/her to deal with the
more complex aspects of the case and ensures that work I1s being carned out at the appropnate level
There are vanous levels of staff that are employed by the office holder and these appear below

The firm operates a time recording system which allows staff working on the case along with the office
holder to allocate therr ime to the case The time 1s recorded at the individual's hourly rate in force at
that ime which s detailed below

EXPENSES INCURRED BY OFFICE HOLDERS IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

Best practice guidance classifies expenses into two broad categones

Category 1 disbursements (approval not required) - specific expenditure that 1s directly related to the
case usually referable to an independent external supplier's invoice All such items are charged to the
case as they are incurred

Category 2 disbursements (approval required) - items of incidental expenditure directly incurred on the
case which include an element of shared or allocated cost and which are based on a reasonable
method of calculation

{A) The following items of expenditure are charged to the case (subject to approval)

+ Internal meeting room usage for the purpose of statutory meetings of creditors 1s charged at
the rate of £100 per meeting,

» Car mileage 1s charged at the rate of 45 pence per mile,
Storage of books and records (when not chargeable as a Category T disbursement) 1s charged
on the basis that the number of standard archive boxes held n storage for a particular case
bears to the total of all archive boxes for all cases in respect of the penod for which the storage
charge relates,

! Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (SIP 9) — Remuneration of insolvency office holders i England & Wales

2 nd 1



{B) The following items of expenditure will normally be treated as general office overheads and will
not be charged to the case although a charge may be made where the precise cost to the case
can be determined because the item satisfies the test of a Category 1 disbursement

» Telephone and facsimile
s Pnnting and photocopying
s Stationery

BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGE-OUT RATES

Begbies Traynor 1s a national firm The rates charged by the various grades of staff that may work on a case
are set nationally, but vary to suit local market conditions The rates applying to the Manchester office as at the
date of this report are as follows

Standard
1 May 2011 -
until further notice

Regional
Partner 395
DCirector 345
Senior Manager 310
Manager 265
Assistant Manager 205
Senior Administrator 175
Administrator 135
Trainee Admimstrator 110

Support 110



SUMMARY OF OFFICE HOLDERS’ TIME COSTS

CASE NAME AA Test Co Limited

CASE TYPE CREDITORS' VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION
OFFICE HOLDERS Gary N Lee and Dean Watscn

DATE OF APPOINTMENT 14 November 2012

1 CASE OVERVIEW

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

110

21

22

This overview and the tme costs analysis attached 1s intended to provide sufficient information to
enable the body responsible for the approval of the office holders’ fees to consider the level of those
fees in the context of the case

Complexity of the case
Please refer to the report for details of the case and its complexity

Exceptional responsibilities
None

The office holders’ effectiveness
Please refer to the report for details of the office holders’ effectiveness

Nature and value of property dealt with by the office holders
Please refer to the report.

Anticipated return to creditors
Unsecured creditors were estimated at £128,822 46 There have been insufficient realisabons dunng
the course of the Liquidation to enable a distnbution to the unsecured creditors of the Company

Time costs analysis

An analysis of time costs incurred between 14 November 2012 and 20 September 2013 prepared n
accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 1s attached showing the number of hours spent
by each grade of staff on the different types of work involved in the case, and giving the average
hourly rate charged for each work type The time costs analysis provides details of work undertaken
by the Liquidators and therr staff following therr appointment only

Approval of fees

Our remuneration 1S based on the time properly given by us (as hquidators) and the various
grades of our staff calculated at the prevaling hourly charge out rates of Begbies Traynor
(Central) LLP in attending to matters arnising in the liquidation and was approved at the meeting
of creditors pursuant to Section 98 of the Act held on 14 November 2012 We are also
authonsed to draw disbursements, including disbursements for services provided by our firm
(defined as category 2 disbursements in Statement of Insolvency Practice 9) in accordance with
our firm's policy

EXPLANATION OF OFFICE HOLDERS' CHARGING AND DISBURSEMENT RECOVERY
POLICIES

Begbies Traynor (Central} LLP's policy for charging fees and expenses incurred by office holders 1s
attached at Appendix 2

The rates charged by the vanous grades of staff who may work on a case are attached at Appendix 2



8)EP O} UMEIpP S88) [8)0)

3 8)eu Apunoy efeioay

epeJB yeis Aq Js00 swj [ejo)
ape.B yes Aq sanoy e1o]

By
uonebiyim

xe}

sBunsay
sJ8)5ewWw 18I0
B81JILIWIOD SIOYBSID
s18UI0
peinoes
8I0}|paI
Buipes]
Bujpea]

syesse Aued paiy /o], Jo uonuslay
sejes 1osse pue ssauisng ‘Auadold

uoN23a||02 188
SJOsse JO UOReS||jEey
suonebiseau pue yaaD

suopebnseal

sneye Jo lwawalels pue Butuodes Aoinielg

Bunjueq pue uonensILIWpY
Buiuue|d ased pue Juswiuioddy

Bujuue|d pue uonENSIUILIPY

spei yeis

1UN
00 oLt 00011 00 5¢1 00 SL1 00 §9¢ 00 S6¢

orsst | so0'v 81v 159'C 669' 066'¢ - 0L9'1 - 085"l

Ot 88 08¢ 01 re v L 08 TT - 0£9 - 00+
L9181 (411 oz 1 - - 0L0 050 - - - -
00 SEl 9Ll g1 - - 0f t - - - - -
88 Tl1 9L2' oLl - 0801 - 050 - - " "
00 €Ll orl 680 - - - 080 - - " -
przvl | vt Jors - 090 059 0017 - - - .
ST 1T 0s8't 008 - - M 0ot - oo ¢ - -
12511 9¢8'p 0t £¢ 08 ¢ 089 oz vl 0oL - 059 - 001
98 181 95T’y oF €2 - 068 1124 006 - 080 - nog
gjel Apnoy | 31s008un) | sinoy |e1o) poddng jojensiuupy [Jojeasiuwpy | ojensuwupy | JeBeuep Jabeuep laBeuepy 10108010 laupeg

obelany Jolunp loluag WE]SISSY 10IUBS
$NoH
EL0Z ANT | 0) ZLOZ J9QUIBACHN f| (ol pousd 8y} J0} SISA|RUE §}S02 Sul)
pejwIT 0158 vy




APPENDIX 3

STATEMENT OF EXPENSES
Type of expense Name of party with Amount Amount Balance (to
whom expense incurred discharged be
incurred discharged)
£ £ £
Statutory Courts Advertising 306 00 306 00 000
advertising




